

2002

CHAPTER 24

An Act to amend *The Speech-Language Pathologists and Audiologists Act*

(Assented to June 20, 2002)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Speech-Language Pathologists and Audiologists Amendment Act, 2002*.

S.S. 1990-91, c.S-56.2 amended

2 *The Speech-Language Pathologists and Audiologists Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this Act.

Section 2 amended

3 Section 2 is amended:

(a) by repealing clause (a) and substituting the following:

“(a) **‘administrative bylaw’** means a bylaw made for a purpose set out in subsection 15(1);

“(a.1) **‘association’** means the Saskatchewan Association of Speech-Language Pathologists and Audiologists continued pursuant to section 3”; **and**

(b) by adding the following clause after clause (k):

“(k.1) **‘regulatory bylaw’** means a bylaw made:

- (i) for a purpose set out in subsection 15(2); or
- (ii) pursuant to section 16.1”.

Section 7 amended

4 Clause 7(2)(b) is amended by striking out “person” and substituting “persons”.

Section 8 amended

5(1) Subsections 8(1) and (2) are repealed and the following substituted:

“(1) The Lieutenant Governor in Council may appoint three persons who reside in Saskatchewan as members of the council.

“(2) Where the Lieutenant Governor in Council appoints a person as a member of the council, the term of office of that person is not to exceed three years”.

(2) Subsection 8(6) is amended by striking out “A member of council” and substituting “At least one member of the council”.

(3) Subsection 8(8) is amended by striking out “person” and substituting “persons”.

Section 14 amended

6(1) Subsection 14(5) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(5) The council shall file with the Department of Justice two copies, certified by the executive director to be true copies, of all administrative bylaws and all amendments made to those bylaws within 30 days after they are made”.

(2) Subsection 14(6) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(6) An administrative bylaw becomes effective on the later of:
(a) the day on which it is filed pursuant to subsection (5); and
(b) the date specified in the bylaw”.

Section 15 amended

7(1) Subsection 15(1) is amended by striking out the portion preceding clause (a) and substituting “Subject to this Act, administrative bylaws may be made pursuant to section 14 for the following purposes:”.

(2) Subsection 15(2) is amended by striking out the portion preceding clause (a) and substituting “Subject to this Act, regulatory bylaws may be made pursuant to section 14 for the following purposes:”.

Section 16 amended

8(1) Subsection 16(1) is amended:

(a) by repealing clause (a) and substituting the following:

“(a) all regulatory bylaws”; and

(b) in clause (b) by striking out “of a bylaw described in clause (a)” and substituting “to a regulatory bylaw”.

(2) Subsection 16(2) is amended:

(a) by striking out “the bylaw” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the regulatory bylaw”; and

(b) by striking out “deemed to be approved” and substituting “deemed not to be approved”.

(3) Subsection 16(3) is amended:

(a) by striking out “a bylaw” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “a regulatory bylaw”;

(b) by striking out “Consumer and Commercial Affairs” and substituting “Justice”; and

(c) by striking out “the bylaw” and substituting “the regulatory bylaw”.

(4) Subsection 16(4) is repealed.

New section 16.1**9 The following section is added after section 16:****“Ministerial bylaws**

16.1(1) The minister may request the council to amend or revoke a regulatory bylaw or to make a new regulatory bylaw if the minister is satisfied that it is necessary or advisable.

(2) Where the minister makes a request pursuant to subsection (1), the council shall be provided with the reasons for the request and, if the minister considers it appropriate, a draft of a bylaw to amend or revoke the regulatory bylaw or a draft of a new regulatory bylaw.

(3) If the council does not comply with a request pursuant to subsection (1) within 90 days after the date of the request, the minister may amend or revoke the existing regulatory bylaw or make the new regulatory bylaw in accordance with that request.

(4) A regulatory bylaw made pursuant to this section or an amendment or revocation of a regulatory bylaw pursuant to this section comes into force on the day it is published in the Gazette.

(5) Where the minister makes, amends or revokes a regulatory bylaw, the minister shall file with the Department of Justice two copies of the regulatory bylaw, amendment or revocation”.

Section 42 amended

10 Subsection 42(1) is amended by striking out “Consumer and Commercial Affairs” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Justice”.

Section 43 amended

11 Section 43 is amended by striking out “Consumer and Commercial Affairs” and substituting “Justice”:

(a) in subsection (1); and

(b) in subsection (2).

New sections 44.1 and 44.2**12 The following sections are added after section 44:****“Annual register**

44.1 On or before February 1 in each year, the association shall file with the Minister of Justice a list, certified by the registrar to be a true list, showing:

- (a) the names of all members as at December 31 in the preceding year;
- (b) the addresses of the members mentioned in clause (a) as shown by the records of the association; and
- (c) the respective dates of admission of the members mentioned in clause (a).

“Annual report

44.2 The association shall file an annual report with the minister in the form, with the contents and in the time prescribed by the minister”.

Coming into force

13 This Act comes into force on assent.

